RESOLUTION NO. RES-11-0076

	A RE	ESOL	UTI	ON (OF T	HE C	CITY	CO	UNC	CIL OF	THE
CITY	OF	LON	iG	BEA	СН	AUT	HOR	IZIN	1G	THE	CITY
MANA	GER	TO	AF	PLY	FO	R A	USE	ED	OIL	PAY	MENT
PROG	RAM		AF	PPLIC	ATIO	NC	Д	ND		REL	ATED
AUTHORIZATIONS, EFFECTIVE UNTIL RESCINDED											

WHEREAS, pursuant to Public Resources Code § 48690, the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle), formerly known as the California Integrated Waste Management Board, has established the Used Oil Payment Program (OPP) to make payments to qualifying jurisdictions for implementation of their used oil programs; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of this authority CalRecycle is required to establish procedures governing the administration of the Used Oil Payment Program; and

WHEREAS, CalRecycle's procedures for administering the Used Oil

Payment Program require, among other things, an applicant's governing body to declare

by resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of the Used Oil Payment

Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Council authorizes the submittal of a Used Oil Payment Program application to CalRecycle.

Section 2. The City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City of Long Beach all documents, including but not limited to, applications, agreements, annual reports including expenditure reports and amendments necessary to secure said payments to support the Used Oil Collection Program. This authorization is effective until rescinded.

	Section 3.	This resolutio	n shall take effect immediately upon its adoption						
by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.									
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City									
Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of, 20_11_ by the									
following vote:									
Ayes:	Cour	cilmembers:	Garcia, Lowenthal, DeLong, O'Donnell,						
			Schipske, Andrews, Johnson, Gabelich,						
			Neal.						
Noes:	Cour	cilmembers:	None.						
Abser	nt: Cour	cilmembers:	None.						
			City Clerk						